Declaring a Public Highway to be a Main Highway.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that on and after the date of publication of this Order in Council in the Gazette, the road described in the Schedule hereto shall be a main highway within and for the purpose of the Main Highways Act, 1922.

## SCHEDULE.

Paremata-Plimmerton.—All that road or portion of road in the Hutt County commencing at its junction with the Auckland-Wellington via Taranaki Main Highway at a point opposite the western boundary of Lot 1, D.P. 6998, Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a northerly direction by way of the road proclaimed by the Proclamation dated the 13th day of August, 1935, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 58 of the 15th day of August, 1935, at page 2240, and terminating at its junction with the Pahautanui-Plimmerton Main Highway at a point opposite the south-western corner of Lot 55, D.P. 7047, Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, being a distance of 1 mile 19 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 90066, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Paremata-Plimmerton.-All that road or portion of road

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.H. 62/9/524/1.)

Declaring a Road in Block I, Poerua Survey District, to be a Government Road.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Sexcellency the Governor-General in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 4 acres 1 rood 31 perches.
Adjoining or passing through Sections 2258, 2259, and R 904.

Situated in Block I, Poerua Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 3175.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89927, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/45.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land between Wyndham and Glenham under the Public Works Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the thirty-fifth section of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held,

taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land: 3 roods 6 perches. Part railway land, Proclamation 27 (part Section 1 and part Section 95R), Block IV, Wyndham Survey District, Southland County. (S.O. 64/117.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 3384, deposited in the office of the Government Railways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L.O. 14858/65.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land between Wyndham and Glenham under the Public Works Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Works Act 1999 (bessel of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or other-wise, howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the said land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 2 acre 3 roods. Portion of railway land, Proclamation 27 (part Sections 7 and 10), Block IV, Wyndham Survey District, Southland County. (S.O. 64/118).

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 3385, deposited in the office of the Government Railways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured purple.

A. W. MULLIGAN,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.
(L.O. 14858/69.)

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in Block III, Waitara Survey District, Clifton County.

 ${\bf GALWAY,\ Governor\text{-}General.}$ ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken....